FACILITATING SECURE COMMUNICATIONS IN HARSH ENVIRONMENTSFACILITATING SECURE COMMUNICATIONS IN HARSH ENVIRONMENTSFACILITATING SECURE COMMUNICATIONS IN HARSH ENVIRONMENTSFACILITATING SECURE COMMUNICATIONS IN HARSH ENVIRONMENTS
POWER AND DATA  |  ETHERNET SWITCHES
Viking series 10/100/1000Base-T / SX unmanaged Ethernet switches consist
of 4x 10/100/1000Base-T ports plus 2x 1000Base-SX ports in a wall or floor
mounted in-line MIL-DTL-38999 connector assembly.
The Viking series Ethernet switch offers two separate D38999
Ethernet connector interfaces. One interface is a D38999 / 19-35 with 4x
10/100/1000Base-T Ethernet ports compliant with IEEE-802.3U:2005 plus

MIL-DTL-38999, UNMANAGED ETHERNET SWITCH
2 V42J-6SET-FW-DS - Form DS567, Rev. A December 12, 2023
ORDERING INFORMATION
Application Part Number
10/100/1000BASE-T/SX - 28 VDC V42J-6SET-FW
See Appendix A2 for more part number options
FEATURES
• 4x 10/100/1000Base-T nonblocking wire speed copper Ethernet ports per IEEE 802.3:2005
• 2x 1000Base-SX fiber Ethernet ports per IEEE 802.3:2005
• Electrical cable links up to 100 meters (EIA / TIA Cat-5E)
• Fiber optic link distances up to 550 meters per IEEE 8023
• Operating temperature range from -40°C to +85°C
• Jumbo frame support in all speeds (10/100/1000 Mbps)
• Full duplex flow control per IEEE Std 802.3x and half duplex back pressure, symmetric and asymmetric
• OD-CD, NI or ZN-NI plating options for enhanced corrosion resistance
• Aluminum connector shells and housing are strong, durable and light weight
• Auto sensing of half or full duplex operation
APPLICATIONS
Viking series 4+2 port Ethernet switches enable high speed network communications in harsh environments.
• Civil and military vehicle networking
• Aerospace and naval platform networks
• Unmanaged Ethernet switch applications
The MIL-DTL-38999, series III connectors provide a sealed interface that is water-tight to MIL-STD-810 when mated.
SIX PORT (4+2) VIKING SERIES D38999, 10/100/1000BASE-T/SX
UNMANAGED ETHERNET SWITCH
D38999 In-line 4+2 Port 10/100/1000Base-T / SX Ethernet Switch
6 Port (4 + 2), Jam Nut Mounted
3 V42J-6SET-FW-DS - Form DS567, Rev. A December 12, 2023
SIX PORT (4+2) VIKING SERIES D38999, 10/100/1000BASE-T/SX
UNMANAGED ETHERNET SWITCH
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Absolute maximum limits mean that no catastrophic damage will occur if the product is subjected to these ratings
for short periods, provided each limiting parameter is in isolation and all other parameters have values within the
performance specification. It should not be assumed that limiting values of more than one parameter can be applied
to the product at the same time.
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Parameter Symbol Minimum Typical Maximum Unit
Operating Temperature TA -40 +85 °C
Power Supply Voltage VCC +18.0 28.0 +36.0 V
Power Supply Noise (p-p) NP 200 mV
DESIGNED TO SPECIFICATIONS
Requirement Description Section
MIL-STD-461 Conducted Emissions CE102
MIL-STD-461 Conducted Susceptibility CS101, CS114-116
MIL-STD-461 Radiated Emissions RE102
MIL-STD-461 Radiated Susceptibility RS103
MIL-STD-810 High / Low Temp Opp M 501.6 / 502.6 P II
MIL-STD-810 High / Low Temp Storage M 502.6 / 502.6 P I
MIL-STD-810 Altitude Opp / Non-Opp M 500 P I, 15 k feet
MIL-STD-810 Humidity M 507, P II
MIL-STD-810 Acoustic Noise M 515.7 P I
MIL-STD-810 Shock > 100 G
MIL-STD-810 Vibration M 514
MIL-STD-810 Sea Salt Atmosphere M 509
MIL-STD-810 Fungus M 508.6
MIL-STD-1686 ESD Class 1
MIL-STD-704 Steady State Limits for Voltage LDC102
MIL-STD-704 Voltage Distortion Spectrum LDC103
MIL-STD-704 Total Ripple LDC104
MIL-STD-704 Steady State Limits LDC301
Parameter Symbol Minimum Typical Maximum Unit